
1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO STORAGE & HANDLING AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1, (this “Amendment”) is dated as of June 20, 2023 (the 
“Effective Date”), to that certain Storage & Handling Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2023 
(the “Agreement”), by and between FRONTIER SCIENTIFIC SOLUTIONS, LLC, a North Carolina 
limited liability company (“Frontier”) and FUSION PHARMACEUTICALS INC., a Canadian 
corporation (“Depositor”).  Each of Frontier and Depositor may be referred to herein as a 
“Party” or together as the “Parties.” 

BACKGROUND 

WHEREAS,  Section 15.12 of the Agreement contemplates that the Agreement can be 
modified or altered only by agreement in writing between Frontier and Depositor or as otherwise 
permitted by the terms of the Agreement; and   

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement as set forth below.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual 
covenants set forth below, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Section 1.1 shall be amended by deleting the last sentence that states “The first 
Storage Order is attached as Exhibit A,” and inserting the following therein:   
“Each Storage Order is attached now or later to the Agreement as a separate and independent 
Exhibit (e.g., Exhibit A is attached to this Agreement).” 
 

2. A new Storage Order is attached to this Amendment as Exhibit B.  
 

3. All terms set forth in this Amendment shall have the definitions as set forth in the 
Agreement. 

 
       4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
This Amendment may be executed in identical counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, and which collectively shall be deemed to be one (1) and the 
same instrument.  In addition, signatures may be exchanged by facsimile or PDF. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have by duly authorized persons executed this 
Agreement as of the date first written above. 

FUSION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.  FRONTIER SCIENTIFIC SOLUTIONS, LLC 

Sign:  Sign:  

Name: Maria Stahl  Name:  

Title: Chief Legal Officer  Title:  

 

Matthew Adams

CFO & General Counsel



2 
 

Exhibit B 
Storage Order 

 
Warehouse 
Address: 805 N. 23rd St., Wilmington, NC 28405 
Storage Space Area Conditions 
“Cold Storage Areas” will be at temperature conditions of 2-8 degrees C. 
Stored Materials 
20R vials containing 100 mg of lyophilized powder 
Fees 

Set Up Rates (USD) 
All start up fees $500.00 
Storage  

Refrigerated (2°C to 8°C) $400.00/pallet (month) 
  

Inbound  
Pallet IN $25.00/pallet 

Temperature Monitor Receipt & Download $35.00/monitor 
Rework Pallet from Wood to Plastic $7.50/pallet 

  
Outbound  

Pallet OUT $25.00/pallet 
Rework Pallet from Plastic to Wood $7.50/pallet 

  
  

Order Processing  

Per MAWB/BOL $35.00/shipment 
Slip Sheet $5.00/pallet 

  
Materials  

Plastic Pallets (as needed) Cost + 15% 
Shrink Wrap $7.50/pallet 

Materials Outside of Scope Cost + 15% 
  

Accessorials (as requested)  
Temptails Setup & Install $35.00/per monitor 

Special Reporting Outside of Scope $150.00/hr 
  
  

 
 


	4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. This Amendment may be executed in identical counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and which collectively shall be deemed to be one (1) ...

